

# **Stallion Contract**

THIS AGREEMENT is made between Robert Mast, AKA RM Ranch Horses residing currently at 3964 Indian Creek Road Eureka, Montana 59917 hereinafter referred to as "Stallion Owner"		
anc	l, Residing at	
Hereinafter referred to as "Mare Owner". The following terms and conditions apply:		
A.	CONSIDERATION	
In consideration of the total sum of Eight hundred and fifty U.S. dollars [\$850.00}, Stallion Owner hereby agrees to breed stallion <b>Big China Shake AQHA # 4923651</b> hereinafter referred to as "Stallion", to		
В.	FEE'S & PAYMENT TERMS	
BOOKING FEE: In order to reserve space for the Mare during the 2021 breeding season, Mare Owner shall forward to Stallion Owner:		
1.	A non-refundable Booking Fee of One Hundred and Fifty U.S. dollars $[\$150.00]$ , payable to RM Ranch Horses.	
2.	A copy of both sides of Mare's registration papers	
3.	Proof of current vaccination record which MUST include a recent flu/rhino vaccine.	
4.	Proof of current veterinary reproductive exam and normal uterine cytology/culture	
2. STALLION SERVICE FEE. The booking fee will be applied to the stallions service fee. The balance of the stallion service fee, seven hundred and U.S. dollars [\$700.00] shall be paid in full		

## C. MARE REQUIREMENTS

paid in full prior to Mare leaving breeding location.

prior to breeding of the Mare.

1. Mare shall be in healthy and sound breeding condition and free from infection or disease.

3. MARE CARE FEE: Mare Care Fee is \$14.00 per day dry or \$18.00 per day wet and must be

2. Mare must be halter broken with no hind shoes. If Stallion Owner deems Mare too difficult to handle, Mare will not be live covered.

#### D. CARE AND MAINTENANCE

- 1. Stallion Owner will be provide mare with reasonable conditions, proper feed and sufficient water as required in a manner consistent with good horsemanship
- 2. Stallion Owner shall contact Mare Owner as soon as possible if the need for extraordinary veterinary care arises, at which time Mare Owner will direct Stallion Owner on how to proceed concerning care of Mare. Mare Owner will be responsible for any veterinary expenses needed for Mare while under our care.

#### E. WARRANTIES

- 1. Stallion Owner warrants that Robert Mast has clear title to Big China Shake, free of any liens, claims or other encumbrances.
- 2. Stallion Service agreement includes a Live Foal Guarantee, which is defined as the foal being able to stand and nurse unassisted, and survive to the age of 48 hours. Upon notification to the stallion owner of a live foal, a breeder's certificate will be issued to the Mare Owner.
- 3. Stallion Service Agreement includes a Color Guarantee. This stallion has been a 100% color producer for us. If you do not get a Palomino, Dun or Buckskin colored foal you may rebreed the following year at the cost of mare care only.
- 4. Stallion Owner agrees that should the Stallion die, or become unfit for service prior to settling the mare, the entire service fee will be refunded to the Mare Owner.

#### F. RISK OF LOSS

While all reasonable precautions will be taken to safeguard Mare, it is understood that Stallion Owner will not be responsible for accident, sickness or death of Mare and/or her current year foal. Equine Insurance is recommended for mare and/or current year foal but not required.

#### G. GOVERNING LAW

This agreement shall be constructed in accordance and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Montana. Any legal action must be brought to Lincoln County, Montana.

### H. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This writing constitutes the entire agreement between two parties. Any modifications or additions must be in writing and signed by both parties.

Stallion Owner Signature	Dated:
Robert Mast	
RM Ranch Horses	
Mare Owner Signature	Dated: